# File Copy



# OF A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY

Company No. 7922503

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales, hereby certifies that

AXIS FLEET MANAGEMENT LEASING LIMITED

is this day incorporated under the Companies Act 2006 as a private company, that the company is limited by shares, and the situation of its registered office is in England and Wales

Given at Companies House, Cardiff, on 24th January 2012



\*N07922503F\*







# **IN01(ef)**

# Application to register a company

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 24/01/2012

Company Name

AXIS FLEET MANAGEMENT LEASING LIMITED

in full:

Company Type: Private limited by shares

Situation of Registered

**England and Wales** 

Office:

Proposed Register 15 FENLOCK COURT

Office Address: LOWER ROAD

LONG HANBOROUGH

OXFORDSHIRE ENGLAND OX29 8LN

I wish to adopt entirely bespoke articles

# **Proposed Officers**

Company Secretary 1

Type: Person

Full forename(s): NICHOLAS HANDRAN

Surname: SMITH

Former names:

Service Address recorded as Company's registered office

Consented to Act: Y Date authorised: 24/01/2012 Authenticated: YES

Company Director	I
Type: Full forename(s):	Person ROBERT JOEL
Surname:	MONTAGUE
Former names:	
Service Address recorded	d as Company's registered office
Country/State Usually Re	esident: ENGLAND
Date of Birth: 22/06/1948 Occupation: DIRECTOR	Nationality: BRITISH
Consented to Act: <b>Y</b>	Date authorised: 24/01/2012 Authenticated: YES
Company Director	2
Type: Full forename(s):	Person STEPHEN JAMES
Surname:	BALL
Former names:	
Service Address recorded	d as Company's registered office
Country/State Usually Re	esident: GUERNSEY
Date of Birth: 10/03/1954 Occupation: DIRECTOR	Nationality: BRITISH
Consented to Act: <b>Y</b>	Date authorised: 24/01/2012 Authenticated: YES

Company Director 3 Type: Person Full forename(s): DAVID MICHAEL **POTTER** Surname: Former names: Service Address recorded as Company's registered office Country/State Usually Resident: ENGLAND Date of Birth: 05/01/1966 Nationality: BRITISH Occupation: MANAGING DIRECTOR Consented to Act: Y Date authorised: 24/01/2012 Authenticated: YES Company Director Type: Person Full forename(s): NICHOLAS HANDRAN **SMITH** Surname: Former names: Service Address recorded as Company's registered office Country/State Usually Resident: ENGLAND Date of Birth: 02/03/1949 Nationality: AUSTRALIAN

Date authorised: 24/01/2012

Authenticated: YES

Occupation:

Consented to Act: Y

**SOLICITOR** 

# Statement of Capital (Share Capital)

Class of shares	ORDINARY	Number allotted	2
Currency	GBP	Aggregate nominal value	2
		Amount paid per share Amount unpaid per share	

# Prescribed particulars

CLASS OF SHARE: ORDINARY SHARES OF £1 EACH PRESCRIBED PARTICULARS: ORDINARY SHARES WITH FULL AND EQUAL RIGHTS TO PARTICIPATE IN VOTING IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES AND IN DIVIDENDS AND CAPITAL DISTRIBUTIONS, WHETHER ON A WINDING UP OR OTHERWISE. THE SHARES ARE NOT REDEEMABLE.

Staten	nent of Capital (Tot	cals)		
Currency	GBP	Total number of shares	2	
		Total aggregate nominal value	2	

# **Initial Shareholdings**

Name: AXIS INTERMODAL LIMITED

Address: 15 FENLOCK COURT

LOWER ROAD

LONG HANBOROUGH

OXFORDSHIRE

ENGLAND

**OX29 8LN** 

Class of share: ORDINARY

1

Number of shares: 2

Currency: GBP

Nominal value of

each share:

Amount unpaid: 1

Amount paid: 0

# Statement of Compliance

I confirm the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as to registration have been complied with.

memorandum delivered by an agent for the subscriber(s): Yes

Agent's Name: THE LONDON LAW AGENCY LIMITED

Agent's Address: THE OLD EXCHANGE 12 COMPTON ROAD

WIMBLEDON, LONDON UNITED KINGDOM

**SW19 7QD** 

# Authorisation

Authoriser Designation: agent Authenticated: Yes

Agent's Name: THE LONDON LAW AGENCY LIMITED

Agent's Address: THE OLD EXCHANGE 12 COMPTON ROAD

WIMBLEDON, LONDON UNITED KINGDOM

**SW19 7QD** 

# THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 A PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

# MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

OF

# **AXIS FLEET MANAGEMENT LEASING LIMITED**

Each subscriber to this memorandum of association wishes to form a company under the Companies Act 2006 and agrees to become a member of the company and to take at least one share.

Name of each subscriber

Authentication by each subscriber

Axis Intermodal Limited

Dated 24 January 2012

2225943/1 Page 1

# **THE COMPANIES ACT 2006**

# PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

# **ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION**

-of-

# **AXIS FLEET MANAGEMENT LEASING LIMITED**

(adopted on incorporation)

# MANCHES

Manches LLP Reading Bridge House Reading Bridge Reading RG1 8LS

Tel +44 (0)118 982 2640 Fax +44 (0)118 982 2641 DX 4007 Reading www.manches.com

### THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

# PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

## ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

-of-

# AXIS FLEET MANAGEMENT LEASING LIMITED ("Company")

# (adopted on incorporation)

### 1. PRELIMINARY

- 1.1 The Model Articles for private companies limited by shares contained in Schedule 1 of the Companies (Model Articles) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/3229) as amended prior to the adoption of these Articles ("Model Articles") shall apply to the Company, except insofar as they are varied or excluded by, or are inconsistent with, these Articles.
- 1.3 Save as otherwise specifically provided in these Articles, or unless the context otherwise provides, words and expressions which have particular meanings in the Model Articles shall have the same meaning in these Articles.
- 1.4 Articles 12(1), 12(2), 12(3), 14, 17(1), 19(2), 26(5), 52 and 53 of the Model Articles shall not apply to the Company.

# 2. **DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**

2.1 In these Articles, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions have the meanings set opposite them:

	"address"	includes a	nur	mber	or	address	used	for	th
--	-----------	------------	-----	------	----	---------	------	-----	----

purposes of sending or receiving documents or

information by electronic means;

"authenticated" (subject to section 1146 of the Companies Act)

authenticated as set out in these Articles or in such other manner as the Board may in its

discretion determine;

"Board" the Board of Directors of the Company or a duly

authorised committee thereof or the Directors present at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company or a duly authorised committee thereof, in each case at which a quorum is

present;

"Companies Act" the Companies Act 2006 (as amended,

consolidated and restated from time to time);

"Director" a director of the Company from time to time;

"electronic form" and have the meanings given to them in section "electronic means" 1168 of the Companies Act;

"Group" the Company and any Parent Company and any

holding company of the Parent Company and any other subsidiary of the Parent Company or such holding company ("holding company" and "subsidiary" having the meanings set out in section 1159 and Schedule 6 of the Companies Act) and a subsidiary shall be treated, for the purposes only of the membership requirement contained in subsections 1159(b) or (c), as a member of another company even if its shares in that other company are registered in the name of (a) another person (or its nominee), whether by way of security or in connection with the taking

of security, or (b) its nominee;

"Parent Company" a company which is the registered holder of not

less than ninety per cent of the issued shares of

the Company having the right to vote;

"Shareholder" a shareholder of the Company;

"these Articles" the Articles of Association of the Company in

their present form or as amended from time to

time;

"writing" or "written" printing, typewriting, lithography, photography

and any other mode or modes of representing or reproducing words in a legible and nontransitory form, including (subject to the provisions of the Companies Act) in electronic

form.

# SHARES

- 3.1 Subject always to the provisions of Article 3.3, in accordance with section 550 of the Companies Act, for so long as the Company has only one class of shares, the Board may exercise any powers of the Company to allot shares in the Company or to grant rights to subscribe for or to convert any security into such shares.
- 3.2 In accordance with section 567 of the Companies Act, sections 561 and 562 (inclusive) of the Companies Act shall not apply to the allotment by the Company of equity securities.
- 3.3 For so long as there shall be a Parent Company no shares in the Company shall be allotted nor shall any rights to subscribe for or to convert any security into such shares be granted without the consent of the Parent Company.

### 4. CONSENT OF PARENT COMPANY

- 4.1 Where the consent of a Parent Company is required under these Articles, no person dealing with the Company shall be concerned to see or enquire as to whether any requisite consent of the Parent Company has been obtained and no obligation incurred or security given or transaction effected by the Company to or with any third party shall be invalid or ineffectual unless the third party had at the time express notice that the incurring of such obligation or the giving of such security or the effecting of such transaction was in excess of the powers of the Directors.
- 4.2 Any notice, consent, approval or other document of a Parent Company given pursuant to these Articles shall be in writing served on the Company and shall be authenticated. A notice signed on behalf of the Parent Company by any of its directors or some other person duly authorised for the purpose shall be deemed to be authenticated for the purposes of these Articles and the Companies Act.

## 5. TRANSFER OF SHARES

5.1 The Directors shall register a transfer of shares which is presented for registration duly stamped or certified as exempt from stamp duty.

# 6. MEETINGS AND RESOLUTIONS OF SHAREHOLDERS

- 6.1 If and for so long as there is a Parent Company, a duly authorised representative of the Parent Company shall be the only person required to constitute a quorum at general meetings.
- 6.2 At any general meeting, in the case of a body corporate which is a Shareholder a director or the secretary thereof shall be deemed to be a duly authorised representative unless the Company has received notice to the contrary.
- 6.3 In the case of:
  - 6.3.1 a body corporate which is a Shareholder, the signature of a director or the secretary of that body corporate; or
  - 6.3.2 joint holders of a share, the signature of any one of such joint holders,

shall be sufficient for the purposes of passing written resolutions pursuant to the Companies Act.

# 7. RESTRICTIONS ON POWERS OF DIRECTORS

- 7.1 For so long as there is a Parent Company any or all powers of the Directors shall be restricted in such respects and to such extent as the Parent Company may by notice to the Company from time to time lawfully prescribe. Article 3 of the Model Articles shall be read accordingly.
- 7.2 No person dealing with the Company shall be concerned to see or enquire as to whether the powers of the Directors have been in any way restricted hereunder and no obligation incurred or security given or transaction effected by the Company to or with any third party shall be invalid or ineffectual unless the third party had at the time express notice that the incurring of such obligation or the

giving of such security or the effecting of such transaction was in excess of the powers of the Directors.

### 8. APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF DIRECTORS

- 8.1 The minimum number of Directors shall be one and, in the event of there being a sole Director, he shall have all the powers and be subject to all the provisions herein conferred on the Directors and he or any alternate Director appointed by him shall alone constitute a quorum at any meeting of the Directors. Article 11 of the Model Articles shall be modified (and all other provisions in these Articles relating to Directors shall be construed) accordingly.
- 8.2 Any person who is willing to act as a Director, and is permitted by law to do so, may be appointed as a Director:
  - 8.2.1 by the Parent Company (if there is one) giving notice to the Company of the appointment; or
  - 8.2.2 by a decision of the Directors.
- 8.3 For so long as there is a Parent Company, the Parent Company may at any time and from time to time remove from office any Director howsoever appointed but so that his removal from office shall be deemed an act of the Company and shall have effect without prejudice to any claim for damages for breach of any contract of service between him and the Company. Any such removal shall be effected by a notice served on the Company by the Parent Company.

### 9. ALTERNATE DIRECTORS

- 9.1 Any Director (the "appointor") may appoint as an alternate Director ("alternate") any other Director, or any other person approved by the Parent Company, to:
  - 9.1.1 exercise that Director's powers; and
  - 9.1.2 carry out that Director's responsibilities,

in relation to the taking of decisions by the Directors in the absence of the alternate's appointor.

- 9.2 Any appointment or removal of an alternate must be effected by notice in writing to the Company signed by the appointor, or in any other manner approved by the Board.
- 9.3 The notice must:
  - 9.3.1 identify the proposed alternate; and
  - 9.3.2 in the case of a notice of appointment, contain a statement signed by the proposed alternate that the proposed alternate is willing to act as the alternate of the Director giving the notice.

- 9.4 An alternate Director may act as alternate Director to more than one Director and has the same rights, in relation to any decision of the Directors, as the alternate's appointor.
- 9.5 Alternate Directors:
  - 9.5.1 are deemed for all purposes to be Directors;
  - 9.5.2 are liable for their own acts and omissions;
  - 9.5.3 are subject to the same restrictions as their appointors; and
  - 9.5.4 are not deemed to be agents of or for their appointors,

and in particular (without limitation), each alternate Director shall be entitled to receive notice of all meetings of Directors and of all meetings of committees of Directors of which his appointor is a member.

- 9.6 A person who is an alternate Director but not a Director:
  - 9.6.1 may be counted as participating for the purposes of determining whether a quorum is participating (but only if that person's appointor is not participating), and
  - 9.6.2 may participate in a decision of the Directors (but only if that person's appointor is eligible to vote in relation to that decision but does not participate); and
  - 9.6.3 shall not be counted as more than one Director for the purposes of Articles 9.6.1 and 9.6.2.
- 9.7 A Director who is also an alternate Director is entitled, in the absence of his appointor, to a separate vote on behalf of his appointor, in addition to his own vote on any decision of the Directors (provided that his appointor is eligible to vote in relation to that decision but does not participate) but shall not count as more than one Director for the purposes of determining whether a quorum is present.
- 9.8 An alternate Director may be paid expenses and may be indemnified by the Company to the same extent as his appointor but shall not be entitled to receive any remuneration from the Company for serving as an alternate Director except such part of the alternate's appointor's remuneration as the appointor may direct by notice in writing made to the Company.
- 9.9 An alternate Director's appointment as an alternate terminates:
  - 9.9.1 when the alternate's appointor revokes the appointment by notice to the Company in writing specifying when it is to terminate;
  - 9.9.2 on the occurrence in relation to the alternate of any event which, if it occurred in relation to the alternate's appointor, would result in the termination of the appointor's appointment as a Director;
  - 9.9.3 on the death of the alternate's appointor; or

9.9.4 when the alternate's appointor's appointment as a Director terminates.

# 10. **DIRECTORS' INTERESTS**

- 10.1 Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act and provided that he has previously disclosed the nature and extent of such duty or interest to the Directors in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, and provided further (save as set out in Article 10.2) that he has obtained the approval of the Parent Company (if there is one) a Director who is in any way, whether directly or indirectly, interested in an existing or proposed transaction or arrangement with the Company:
  - 10.1.1 may vote at a Board meeting (or any committee of the Directors), and form part of a quorum present at that meeting, or participate in any decision making of the Directors in relation to such transaction or arrangement with the Company;
  - 10.1.2 may be a party to, or otherwise interested in, any such transaction or arrangement; and
  - 10.1.3 shall not, save as he may otherwise agree, be accountable to the Company for any benefit which he (or a person connected with him) derives from any such transaction or arrangement and no such transaction or arrangement shall be liable to be avoided on the grounds of any such interest nor shall the receipt of any remuneration or other benefit constitute a breach of his duty under section 176 of the Companies Act.
- 10.2 The approval of the Parent Company referred to in Article 10.1 shall not be required in respect of an interest that arises by virtue of a Director holding office in, being employed by, holding shares (whether directly or indirectly) in, or otherwise being interested in any member of the Group ("Group Interest").
- 10.3 A Director shall not be in breach of his duty under section 175 of the Companies Act by reason of him having a Group Interest.
- 10.4 For the purposes of Articles 10.1 to 10.3 an interest of a person who is, for any purpose of the Companies Act, connected with a Director shall be treated as an interest of the Director and, in relation to an alternate Director, an interest of his appointor shall be treated as an interest of the alternate Director without prejudice to any interest which the alternate Director has otherwise.

# 11. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION, GRATUITIES AND PENSIONS

- 11.1 Article 19(3) of the Model Articles shall be amended by adding the words "and subject to obtaining the approval of the Parent Company (if there is one)", after the words "Subject to the articles" but before the words ", a director's remuneration may:"
- 11.2 The Directors shall be entitled to such remuneration (if any) by way of fee as shall from time to time be determined by the Parent Company. Unless and until so determined, remuneration shall be at such rate as the Board shall from time to time determine. Such remuneration shall be deemed to accrue from day to day.

### 12. CHAIRMAN

12.1 The Parent Company (if there is one) may appoint, and remove, a person who is a Director to chair meetings of the Directors and the person so appointed shall be known as the chairman. Such appointment or removal shall be by notice to the Company. If and for so long as the position of chairman is vacant, the Directors may appoint one of their number to be the chairman and may terminate such chairman's appointment at any time.

## 13. ACCOUNTS AND OTHER RECORDS

13.1 If and for so long as there is a Parent Company, it shall be entitled to inspect the Company's accounts and other records and documents. Article 50 of the Model Articles shall be modified accordingly.

### 14. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

- 14.1 Subject to the Companies Act, but without prejudice to any indemnity to which a Director may otherwise be entitled, each relevant director shall, subject to obtaining the approval of the Parent Company (if there is one), be indemnified out of the Company's assets against:
  - 14.1.1 any liability incurred by that director in connection with any negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust in relation to the Company or an associated company;
  - 14.1.2 any other liability incurred by that director as an officer of the Company or on associated Company.
- 14.2 This Article does not authorise any indemnity which would be prohibited or rendered void by any provision of the Companies Act or by any other provision of law.
- 14.3 Subject to the provisions of, and so far as may be permitted by, the Companies Act and for so long as there is one, subject to obtaining the approval of the Parent Company, the Company shall be entitled to fund by way of loan (or make arrangements for him to avoid incurring) the expenditure of every relevant director incurred or to be incurred in defending any criminal or civil proceedings or any investigation or other action proposed to be taken by a regulatory authority or in connection with any application for relief.
- 14.4 Subject to the Companies Act (and for so long as there is one, subject to obtaining the approval of the Parent Company) the Company may buy and maintain insurance for the benefit of any relevant director in respect of any relevant loss.

# 14.5 In this Article:

- 14.5.1 companies are associated if one is a subsidiary of the other or both are subsidiaries of the same body corporate;
- 14.5.2 a "relevant director" means any director or former director of the Company or an associated company; and

14.5.3 a "relevant loss" means any loss or liability which has been or may be incurred by a relevant director in connection with that director's duties or powers in relation to the Company, any associated company or any pension fund or employees' share scheme of the Company or associated company.

# 15. **COMMUNICATIONS**

- 15.1 Any document or information required or permitted to be given by or to the Company, any Shareholders and Directors under these Articles or the Companies Act, other than a notice convening a meeting of the Directors, shall, unless otherwise specified in these Articles, be in writing and, subject to the Companies Act and any specific requirements of these Articles, may be given:
  - 15.1.1 personally or by sending it by post or other delivery service in a prepaid envelope addressed to the recipient at its registered address, or any other address notified to the sender for the time being for the service of documents or information, or by leaving it at any such address or by any other means authorised in writing by the recipient concerned;
  - 15.1.2 by sending it in electronic form to an address for the time being notified to the sender by the recipient for that purpose;
  - 15.1.3 in the case of any document or information to be given by the Company, by making it available on a website.
- 15.2 If properly addressed, a document or information sent or supplied by the Company in accordance with Article 15.1 shall be deemed to be received:
  - in the case of a document or information delivered personally or left at the recipient's address, when delivered or left;
  - in the case of a document or information sent by post or other delivery service, 48 hours after sending;
  - 15.2.3 in the case of a document or information sent by electronic means, 24 hours after sending;
  - 15.2.4 in the case of a document or information made available on a website:
    - (a) when the document or information was first made available on the website; or
    - (b) if later, when the recipient received (or is deemed to have received) notice of the fact that the document or information was made available on the website.
- 15.3 In the case of documents or information sent or supplied by the Company, proof that an envelope containing a document or information was properly addressed, prepaid and posted (or consigned to the relevant delivery service or, in the case of a document or information delivered personally or left at the recipient's address, was properly addressed and delivered personally or left at the recipient's address) shall be conclusive evidence that the document or information was given. In the case of documents or information sent or supplied by the Company,

proof that a document or information contained in an electronic communication was sent in accordance with guidance issued by the Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators shall be conclusive evidence that the document or information was given.

- 15.4 A document or information sent in electronic form shall not be treated as received by the Company if it is rejected by computer virus protection arrangements.
- 15.5 Where a document or information is sent or supplied to the Company it must be authenticated. Where a document or information is sent or supplied to the Company by a person on behalf of another, the Company may require reasonable evidence of the authority of the former to act on behalf of the latter.
- 15.6 In the case of joint holders of a Share, all documents or information required to be given by the Company may be given either to each of the joint holders or to the joint holder whose name stands first in the register of Shareholders in respect of the joint holding and documents or information so given shall be sufficiently given to all the joint holders.
- 15.7 Subject to Article 15.8, a Shareholder whose registered address is not within the United Kingdom and who gives to the Company an address within the United Kingdom at which documents or information may be given to him or an address to which documents or information may be given to him in electronic form shall be entitled to have documents or information given to him at such address but otherwise, subject to the Companies Act, no such Shareholder shall be entitled to receive any document or information from the Company.
- 15.8 A Parent Company whose registered address is not within the United Kingdom shall be entitled to have documents and other information required to be given to it by the Company, given to it at that address.
- 15.9 A Shareholder present, either in person or by proxy or (being a corporation) by a duly authorised representative, at any meeting of the Company or of the holders of any class of Shares shall be deemed to have received notice of the meeting and, where requisite, of the purposes for which it was called.
- 15.10 Every person who becomes entitled to a Share shall be bound by any notice in respect of that Share which, before his name is entered in the register of Shareholders, has been duly given to a person from whom he derives his title.